

No. 24-71

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AVRAHAM GOLDSTEIN; MICHAEL GOLDSTEIN; FRIMETTE
KASS-SHRAIBMAN; MITCHELL LANGBERT; JEFFREY LAX;
MARIA PAGANO,

Petitioners,

v.

PROFESSIONAL STAFF CONGRESS/CUNY; CITY
UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK; JOHN WIRENIUS, *in his
official capacity as chairperson of the New York
Public Employee Relations Board*; ROSEMARY A.
TOWNLEY, *in her official capacity as member of the
New York Public Employee Relations Board*;
ANTHONY ZUMBOLO, *in his official capacity as
Member of the New York Public Employee Relations
Board*; CITY OF NEW YORK; THOMAS P. DINAPOLI, *in
his official capacity as New York State Comptroller,*
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF RICHARD J. PELTZ-STEELE AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING
PETITIONERS**

August 22, 2024

Jeffrey M. Schwab
Counsel of Record
Liberty Justice Center
7500 Rialto Blvd.
Suite 1-250
Austin, Texas 78735
512-481-4400
jschwab@ljc.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of the Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	3
I. State exclusive representative laws compel government employees to associate with a union in violation of their First Amendment rights to free speech and freedom of association	3
II. No compelling interests justify the infringement of First Amendment rights created by laws providing for exclusive representation of public sector unions.....	8
A. “Labor peace” is not a compelling state interest justifying exclusive representation.	8
B. The government employer’s convenience is not a compelling interest justifying exclusive representation.....	12
III. The lower courts have misapplied Knight in upholding state-compelled union exclusive representative schemes as consistent with the First Amendment.	15
Conclusion	19

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	5
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	4, 10, 13, 17
<i>Adams v. Teamsters Local 429</i> , No. 20-1824, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 1615 (3d Cir. Jan. 20, 2022).....	16
<i>Akers v. Md. State Educ. Ass’n</i> , 990 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Akers v. Md. State Educ. Ass’n</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 563 (D. Md. Apr. 18, 2019)	9
<i>ALPA v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991)	4
<i>Am. Commc’ns Ass’n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....	5
<i>Bennett v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 991 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	7
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	17
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	7
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman</i> , 345 U.S. 330 (1953).....	4
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	2, 6, 8, 11
<i>Hendrickson v. AFSCME Council 18</i> , 992 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2021).....	16

<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	7, 19
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018).....	2, 3, 6, 8, 9, 10–11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Knight v. Minn. Cmty. Coll. Faculty Ass’n</i> , 571 F. Supp. 1 (D. Minn. 1982)	17
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298, (2012).....	2, 4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Mentele v. Inslee</i> , 916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2019).....	9, 16
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	19
<i>Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	2, 15, 16, 17
<i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967)	4, 5
<i>NLRB. v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	10
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712, 714–15 (1996)	7
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	19
<i>Peltz-Steele v. UMass Fac. Fed’n</i> , 60 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2023)	1
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	9–10
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	14
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	13

<i>Reisman v. Associated Foes. of Univ. of Me.</i> , 939 F.3d 409 (1st Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Reisman v. Associated Faculties of the Univ. of Me.</i> , 356 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D. Me. 2018)	9
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	12
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U. S. 609 (1984)	2, 7
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	13–14
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	18
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	13
<i>Steele v. Louisville & Nashville Ry.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944)	4
<i>Sweeney v. Pence</i> , 767 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	13
<i>Teamsters Local 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990).....	4
<i>Thompson v. Marietta Educ. Ass’n</i> , 972 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Thompson v. Marietta Educ. Ass’n</i> , No. 2:18- cv-628, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 206804 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 26, 2019)	9
<i>Uradnik v. Inter Faculty Org.</i> , 2 F.4th 722, 725 (8th Cir. 2021)	16

<i>Uradnik v. Inter Faculty Org.</i> , No. 18-1895, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165951 (D. Minn. Sep. 27, 2018)	9
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967)	5
<i>Wallace Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 323 U.S. 248 (1944)	4
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624, 633 (1943)	6
Statutes	
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 204	3
Other Authorities	
Catherine Fisk & Xenia Tashlitsky, <i>Imagine a World Where Employers are Required to Bargain with Minority Unions</i> , 27 ABA JOURNAL LAB. & EMP. LAW 1 (2011)	14
“Chicago Park District Has Reached Deal With 24 of 25 Unions; Remaining Union Has Served Strike Notice,” CBS-2 (Oct. 2, 2019)	14
Mark Harcourt, et al., <i>US Union Revival, Minority Unionism and Inter-Union Conflict</i> , 56 J. of Industrial Relations 653 (2014)	11
Transcript of Oral Argument at 17, <i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014) (No. 11-681)	19
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, “Labor Union Mergers and Affiliations,” (2019), <a href="https://www.dol.gov/olms/regs/compliance/c
atips/CompTip_Mergers_Affiliations_2019.
pdf">https://www.dol.gov/olms/regs/compliance/c atips/CompTip_Mergers_Affiliations_2019. pdf	11
